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Exhibit B 
 

Statement of Support 
 

BZA22-_______, 232 Thurman Avenue 
 
The site (PID: 010-000558) is located on the north side of Thurman Avenue, 195 +/- feet east of  
Jaeger Street. The parcel and a large area surrounding the site is zoned R-2F, Residential  
District. The area is characterized with various types of residential land uses on  
various size parcels including parcels that have been split for separate detached single family  
dwellings. The R-2F district permits single and 2 unit dwellings. Applicant proposes to split the  
existing parcel to create two (2) parcels for construction of two (2) new detached single-family  
dwellings on separate parcels. The existing house (232 Thurman Avenue) will be razed. The site  
plan titled “Single Family (Lot Split) 232 Thurman Avenue”, hereafter “Site Plan”,  is the lot split  
and site development plan for the site. The site is proposed to be split to create two (2) parcels  
noted as Area A and Area B on the Site Plan. Area A and Area B will be 2,600 +/- SF and 3,000  
+/- SF, respectively. A new single-family dwelling with attached 2 car garage will be built on  
each parcel.  
 
Applicant has a practical difficulty with compliance with the referenced code sections.  The  
requested variances are not substantial, will not alter the essential character of the  
neighborhood, will not affect the delivery of government services, the variances are required  
for reasonable use of the property and are consistent with the spirit of the zoning requirement  
and a wide range of lot sizes in the area of the property, including split parcels as is proposed. 
The proposed single family dwellings will provide for additional home ownership in the area.  
There is no means other than a variance to permit split the parcel and build a new single family  
dwelling. The proposed density with the two building sites is comparable to the area as are the  
parcel sizes. 
 
Applicant requests the following variances: 
 
1). Section 3332.05(4), Area District Lot Width Requirements, to reduce the lot width from 50 
feet to 33 feet. 
 
2). Section 3332.14, R-2F, Area District Requirements, to reduce lot area from 6,000 SF to 2,600 
+/- SF and 3,000 +/- SF for proposed Area A and Area B, respectively, thereby permitting a lot 
split of the current parcel for the construction of a two (2) new detached single family dwellings 
on separate parcels. 
 
3). Section 3332.18(D), Basis of Computing Area, to increase permitted lot coverage on Area A 
from 50% to 54%. 
 



2 of 2, BZA22-_____, 232 Thurman Avenue, 06-20-2022 
 

4). Section 3332.19, Fronting, to permit Area A, the north parcel, to not front on a public street 
(Blackberry Alley and E. Redbud alley). 
 
 
5). Section 3332,25, Maximum Side Yard Required, to reduce total side yard for both Area A and 
Area B from 20% of lot width, 6.76’, to 6.0’. 
 
6). Section 3332.27, Rear Yard, to reduce Rear Yard for Area B from 25% of lot area to 20% of 
lot area.  
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